Research Article
Asmawi Nazrin, Salit Mohd Sapuan*, Mohamed Yusoff Mohd Zuhri,
Intan Syafinaz Mohamed Amin Tawakkal, and Rushdan Ahmad Ilyas
Water barrier and mechanical properties of sugar
palm crystalline nanocellulose reinforced
thermoplastic sugar palm starch (TPS)/poly
(lactic acid) (PLA) blend bionanocomposites

initial weight (M1) of the sample was measured. Then, it
was left inside an oven at 100°C for 24 h. After 24 h, the
final weight was measured (M2). For each sample, the
Table 1: Physical properties of SPCNC
Properties Value
Diameter (nm) 9
Density (g/cm3) 1.05
Degree of crystallinity (%) 85.9
Degree of polymerization 142.86
Moisture content (wt%) 17.90
Molecular weight (g/mol) 23164.7
Pore volume (cm3/g) 0.226
Surface area (m2/g) 14.47
Table 2: The composition of PLA/TPS blend bionanocomposites
Samples PLA (%) TPS (%)
PLA20TPS80 20 80
PLA40TPS60 40 60
PLA60TPS40 60 40
PLA70TPS30 70 30
PLA80TPS20 80 20
PLA100 100 0
Water barrier and mechanical properties of TPS/PLA blend bionanocomposites  433
experiment was conducted in triplicate. Moisture content
of the sample was evaluated as the percentage of the
initial weight removed during drying, as shown in equa-